fmicb-08-00521 March 29, 2017 Time: 10:4 # 1
ORIGINAL RESEARCH
published: 29 March 2017
doi: 10.3389/fmicb.2017.00521
Edited by:
Akio Adachi,
Tokushima University, Japan
Reviewed by:

Coto, A., and Yan, S. B. (2004). Systemic host inflammatory and coagulation
response in the Dengue virus primo-infection. Cytokine 27, 173–179.
doi: 10.1016/j.cyto.2004.05.007
Avirutnan, P., Malasit, P., Seliger, B., Bhakdi, S., and Husmann, M. (1998). Dengue
virus infection of human endothelial cells leads to chemokine production,
complement activation, and apoptosis. J. Immunol. 161, 6338–6346.
Bethell, D. B., Flobbe, K., Cao, X. T., Day, N. P., Pham, T. P., Buurman, W. A.,
et al. (1998). Pathophysiologic and prognostic role of cytokines in dengue
hemorrhagic fever. J. Infect. Dis. 177, 778–782. doi: 10.1086/517807
Bhatt, S., Gething, P. W., Brady, O. J., Messina, J. P., Farlow, A. W., Moyes,
C. L., et al. (2013). The global distribution and burden of dengue. Nature 496,
504–507. doi: 10.1038/nature12060
Bosch, I., Xhaja, K., Estevez, L., Raines, G., Melichar, H., Warke, R. V., et al. (2002).
Increased production of interleukin-8 in primary human monocytes and in
human epithelial and endothelial cell lines after dengue virus challenge. J. Virol.
76, 5588–5597. doi: 10.1128/JVI.76.11.5588-5597.2002
Brady, O. J., Gething, P. W., Bhatt, S., Messina, J. P., Brownstein, J. S., Hoen, A. G.,
et al. (2012). Refining the global spatial limits of dengue virus transmission by
evidence-based consensus. PLoS Negl. Trop. Dis. 6:e1760. doi: 10.1371/journal.
pntd.0001760
Chagan-Yasutan, H., Lacuesta, T. L., Ndhlovu, L. C., Oguma, S., Leano, P. S.,
Telan, E. F., et al. (2014). Elevated levels of full-length and thrombin-cleaved
osteopontin during acute dengue virus infection are associated with coagulation
abnormalities. Thromb. Res. 134, 449–454. doi: 10.1016/j.thromres.2014.
05.003
Chagan-Yasutan, H., Ndhlovu, L. C., Lacuesta, T. L., Kubo, T., Leano, P. S.,
Niki, T., et al. (2013). Galectin-9 plasma levels reflect adverse hematological
and immunological features in acute dengue virus infection. J. Clin. Virol. 58,
635–640. doi: 10.1016/j.jcv.2013.10.022
Chagan-Yasutan, H., Tsukasaki, K., Takahashi, Y., Oguma, S., Harigae, H., Ishii, N.,
et al. (2011). Involvement of osteopontin and its signaling molecule CD44 in
clinicopathological features of adult T cell leukemia. Leuk. Res. 35, 1484–1490.
doi: 10.1016/j.leukres.2011.05.011
Diamond, M. S., Edgil, D., Roberts, T. G., Lu, B., and Harris, E. (2000).
Infection of human cells by dengue virus is modulated by different cell types
and viral strains. J. Virol. 74, 7814–7823. doi: 10.1128/JVI.74.17.7814-7823.
2000
DuBridge, R. B., Tang, P., Hsia, H. C., Leong, P. M., Miller, J. H., and Calos, M. P.
(1987). Analysis of mutation in human cells by using an Epstein-Barr virus
shuttle system. Mol. Cell. Biol. 7, 379–387. doi: 10.1128/MCB.7.1.379
El-Tanani, M. K., Campbell, F. C., Kurisetty, V., Jin, D., Mccann, M.,
and Rudland, P. S. (2006). The regulation and role of osteopontin in
malignant transformation and cancer. Cytokine Growth Factor Rev.17, 463–474.
doi: 10.1016/j.cytogfr.2006.09.010
Giachelli, C. M., and Steitz, S. (2000). Osteopontin: a versatile regulator of
inflammation and biomineralization. Matrix Biol. 19, 615–622. doi: 10.1016/
S0945-053X(00)00108-6
Halstead, S. B. (1989). Antibody, macrophages, dengue virus infection, shock, and
hemorrhage: a pathogenetic cascade. Rev. Infect. Dis. 11(Suppl. 4), S830–S839.
doi: 10.1093/clinids/11.supplement_4.s830
Henchal, E. A., and Putnak, J. R. (1990). The dengue viruses. Clin. Microbiol. Rev.
3, 376–396. doi: 10.1128/CMR.3.4.376
Hijiya, N., Setoguchi, M., Matsuura, K., Higuchi, Y., Akizuki, S., and Yamamoto, S.
(1994). Cloning and characterization of the human osteopontin gene and its
promoter. Biochem. J. 303( Pt 1), 255–262. doi: 10.1042/bj3030255
Frontiers in Microbiology | www.frontiersin.org 9 March 2017 | Volume 8 | Article 521

Honma, S., Saito, M., Kikuchi, H., Saito, Y., Oshima, Y., Nakahata, N., et al. (2009).
A reduction of epidermal growth factor receptor is involved in brefelamide-
induced inhibition of phosphorylation of ERK in human astrocytoma cells. Eur.
J. Pharmacol. 616, 38–42. doi: 10.1016/j.ejphar.2009.06.030
Huerta-Zepeda, A., Cabello-Gutierrez, C., Cime-Castillo, J., Monroy-Martinez, V.,
Manjarrez-Zavala, M. E., Gutierrez-Rodriguez, M., et al. (2008). Crosstalk
between coagulation and inflammation during Dengue virus infection. Thromb.
Haemost. 99, 936–943. doi: 10.1160/TH07-08-0438
Jessie, K., Fong, M. Y., Devi, S., Lam, S. K., and Wong, K. T. (2004). Localization
of dengue virus in naturally infected human tissues, by immunohistochemistry
and in situ hybridization. J. Infect. Dis. 189, 1411–1418. doi: 10.1086/38
3043
Juffrie, M., Van Der Meer, G. M., Hack, C. E., Haasnoot, K., Sutaryo, Veerman,
A. J., et al. (2000). Inflammatory mediators in dengue virus infection in children:
interleukin-8 and its relationship to neutrophil degranulation. Infect. Immun.
68, 702–707. doi: 10.1128/IAI.68.2.702-707.2000
Kato, A., Okura, T., Hamada, C., Miyoshi, S., Katayama, H., Higaki, J., et al.
(2014). Cell stress induces upregulation of osteopontin via the ERK pathway
in type II alveolar epithelial cells. PLoS ONE 9:e100106. doi: 10.1371/journal.
pone.0100106
Kikuchi, H., Saito, Y., Sekiya, J., Okano, Y., Saito, M., Nakahata, N., et al.
(2005). Isolation and synthesis of a new aromatic compound, brefelamide, from
dictyostelium cellular slime molds and its inhibitory effect on the proliferation
of astrocytoma cells. J. Org. Chem. 70, 8854–8858. doi: 10.1021/jo05
1352x
Kim, H. J., Lee, M. H., Park, H. S., Park, M. H., Lee, S. W., Kim, S. Y., et al. (2003).
Erk pathway and activator protein 1 play crucial roles in FGF2-stimulated
premature cranial suture closure. Dev. Dyn. 227, 335–346. doi: 10.1002/dvdy.
10319
King, C. A., Anderson, R., and Marshall, J. S. (2002). Dengue virus selectively
induces human mast cell chemokine production. J. Virol. 76, 8408–8419.
doi: 10.1128/JVI.76.16.8408-8419.2002
Kurane, I., Janus, J., and Ennis, F. A. (1992). Dengue virus infection of human skin
fibroblasts in vitro production of IFN-beta, IL-6 and GM-CSF. Arch. Virol. 124,
21–30. doi: 10.1007/BF01314622
Kurane, I., Kontny, U., Janus, J., and Ennis, F. A. (1990). Dengue-2 virus infection
of human mononuclear cell lines and establishment of persistent infections.
Arch. Virol. 110, 91–101. doi: 10.1007/BF01310705
Liao, J. K. (2002). Isoprenoids as mediators of the biological effects of statins. J. Clin.
Invest. 110, 285–288. doi: 10.1172/JCI0216421
Lizarraga, K. J., and Nayer, A. (2014). Dengue-associated kidney disease.
J. Nephropathol. 3, 57–62. doi: 10.12860/jnp.2014.13
Matsuura, M., Suzuki, T., and Saito, T. (2010). Osteopontin is a new target
molecule for ovarian clear cell carcinoma therapy. Cancer Sci. 101, 1828–1833.